

No. 10-3433

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MANUEL DE JESUS FAMILIA ROSARIO,
Petitioner,

vs.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., UNITED STATES ATTORNEY GENERAL
Respondent.

**Petition for Review of an Order of the
Board of Immigration Appeals**

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER
MANUEL DE JESUS FAMILIA ROSARIO**

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT JUSTICE CENTER
208 South LaSalle Street
Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604
(312) 660-1613

IRIS E. BENNETT
GARRETT A. LEVIN
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000

Dated: May 18, 2011

Attorneys for Petitioner

SET FOR ORAL ARGUMENT JUNE 10, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The agency erred by focusing on the object of the underlying conspiracy rather than on the crime of conviction..... 2

 A. The criminal law distinction between aiding and abetting a conspiracy and being a co-conspirator is integral to this case..... 3

 B. The government’s arguments about the agency’s use of the modified categorical approach and the applicability of *Duenas-Alvarez* rest on the mistaken foundation of examining 8 U.S.C. § 1328..... 4

 C. The IJ’s decision, even if considered, does not provide this Court reason to affirm the aggravated felony determination. 9

II. The government’s overly broad interpretation of 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(K)(i) makes it an aggravated felony to commit an offense “related to a prostitution business” whether or not the offense “relates to the *owning, controlling, managing, or supervising* of a prostitution business.” 12

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Borovksy v. Holder, 612 F.3d 917 (7th Cir. 2010) 10

Desai v. Mukasey, 520 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2008) 16

Eke v. Mukasey, 512 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2008) 12

Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez, 549 U.S. 183 (2007) 3, 5, 6, 7, 9

Kamagate v. Ashcroft, 385 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2004) 16

Matter of Beltran, 20 I. & N. Dec. 521 (BIA 1992) 16

Moab v. Gonzales, 500 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2007) 9, 10

Richards v. Ashcroft, 400 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2005) 16

United States v. Loscalzo, 18 F.3d 374 (7th Cir. 1994) 3

United States v. Zafiro, 945 F.2d 881(7th Cir. 1991), *aff'd*, 506 U.S. 534
(1993) 18

Vahora v. Holder, 626 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2010) 12

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(K)(i)12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43)(U) 8

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(44)(A) 14, 15

8 U.S.C. § 1328..... 2, 4, 11

18 U.S.C. § 2.....2, 4, 11

18 U.S.C. § 371.....2, 4, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1991)..... 14
